

## HEALTH COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO Resolution No. 19-14

## **HONORING DR. SUSAN SCHEER**

WHEREAS, Susan Scheer, PhD, MPH has served the City and County of San Francisco as an exceptional leader at the Department of Public Health (DPH); and

WHEREAS, Dr. Scheer began as a volunteer at the AIDS Office Research Branch in 1989 before embarking on a University of California Berkeley Doctorate program in Epidemiology that led to her employment at the Department of Public Health; and

WHEREAS, She has most recently served as the Population Health Division Director of HIV Surveillance, and during her tenure also served as Acting Director of the Applied Research, Community Health, Epidemiology & Surveillance Section; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Scheer led effective HIV Incidence Surveillance and Medical Monitoring Projects, and spearheaded the applied use of HIV surveillance data to target HIV prevention strategies and programs; and

WHEREAS, She has been dedicated to disseminating important HIV surveillance data and relevant epidemiological findings to the community so this information can be used to answer system-wide questions and help prioritize initiatives such as the Getting to Zero Project; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Scheer is known for her generosity, collaborative spirit, and for her mentorship of many DPH staff members; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Scheer leaves a legacy of service and leadership to support and improve the lives of those impacted by HIV. She will be dearly missed by many at the DPH and in the greater San Francisco HIV community.

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Health Commission honors Dr. Susan Sheer for her outstanding service and leadership.

I hereby certify that the San Francisco Health Commission at its meeting of October 15, 2019 adopted the foregoing resolution.